

## RESOLUTION NO. 022-2013

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

RESOLUTION DIRECTING THE AUDITOR-CONTROLLER TO ESTABLISH A NON-INTEREST BEARING AGENCY FUND FOR THE AGRICULTURE, WEIGHTS & MEASURES DEPARTMENT FOR THE RECEIPT AND DISBURSEMENT OF THE STATE-IMPOSED ADMINISTRATIVE FEE

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2006 the Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution No. 393-2006 establishing a schedule of fees not to exceed the cost incurred for the services provided by the Department of Agriculture, Weights and Measures; and

WHEREAS, California Business and Professions Code Section 12241, 12242, 12246 and California Code of Regulations, Title 4, Division 9, Chapter 3, Sections 4075 established Annual Device Administrative Fee, Table A, effective January 1, 2013; and

WHEREAS, the State of California requires each county to collect an administrative fee to cover a portion of the state's cost for regulating weights and measures activities from \$.10 to \$12.00 for each commercial weighing and measuring device; and

WHEREAS, El Dorado County may retain up to 15 percent of the administrative fee for related administrative cost; and the remaining 85 percent of all administrative fees collected under this section shall be transmitted to the Department of Food and Agriculture biannually by July 31 for fees collected between January 1, and June 30, and by January 31 for fees collected between July 1 and December 31; and

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED

That the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado, California, directs the Auditor Controller to establish a non-interest bearing agency fund for the receipt and distribution of the administrative state-imposed fee.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of	Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said
Board, held the 26th day of Februa	ry , 2013 by the following vote of said Board:
	Ayes: Veerkamp, Mikulaco, Briggs, Santiago
Attest:	Noes: None
James S. Mitrisin	Absent: Nutting
Clerk of the Board of Supervisors	To land
M. MIL	
By: Marcie Macharland	
Deputy Clerk	Chairman Board of Supervisors
/1-2	Ron Briggs
1, 19	